

11.09.2023

ADOPTED

**TOWN OF RIVERHEAD****TB Resolution 2023-820****AWARDS BID FOR WELL AND PUMP SERVICE FOR RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT**

Councilman Kern offered the following resolution,  
which was seconded by Councilman Hubbard

**WHEREAS**, Town Board Resolution #2023-726 authorized the Town Clerk to advertise a Notice to Bidders for sealed bids for **WELL AND PUMP SERVICE FOR THE RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT**; and

**WHEREAS**, 3 bids were received, opened and read aloud in the Office of the Town Clerk, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, NY 11901 on **October 26, 2023** at **11:00 AM**; and

**WHEREAS**, the bids were reviewed and a bid tabulation was prepared by the Purchasing Agent and presented to the Town Board for review; and

**WHEREAS**, the Superintendent of Water has reviewed said bids.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the bid for **WELL AND PUMP SERVICE FOR THE RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT** be awarded to the vendor indicated below for prices on the attached pages;

**DELTA WELL & PUMP CO INC  
97 UNION AVE  
RONKONKOMA, NY 11779  
chris@deltawell.com**

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to forward a copy of this resolution to the vendor listed above, the Water District and Purchasing Department; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that all Town Hall Departments may review and obtain a copy of this resolution from the electronic storage device and, if needed, a certified copy of same may be obtained from the Office of the Town Clerk.

**THE VOTE**

**RESULT:** ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]  
**MOVER:** Robert Kern, Councilman  
**SECONDER:** Tim Hubbard, Councilman  
**AYES:** Aguiar, Hubbard, Beyrodt Jr., Rothwell, Kern

State of New York  
 County of Suffolk } ss:  
 Town of Riverhead





This is to certify that I, the undersigned, Town Clerk of the Town of Riverhead, County of Suffolk, State of New York, have compared the forgoing copy of a Resolution with the original now on file in this office and which was duly adopted on November 9, 2023 and that the same is a true and correct transcript of said Resolution and the of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the Town of Riverhead, on November 13, 2023

*Diane M. Wilhelm*

, Town Clerk

## FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT OF PROPOSED RIVERHEAD TOWN BOARD LEGISLATION

A. Type of Legislation      Resolution <u>  x  </u> Local Law		
B. Title of Proposed Legislation: Awards Bid for Well and Pump Service for Riverhead Water District		
C. Purpose of Proposed Legislation:		
D. Will the Proposed Legislation Have a Fiscal Impact?    Yes <u>  x  </u> No		
E. If the answer to section D is "yes", select (a) or (b) below and initial or detail as applicable:		
(a) The fiscal impact can be absorbed by Town/department existing resources set forth in approved Town Annual Budget <u>TB</u> (example: routine and budgeted procurement of goods/services)*if selecting E(a), please initial then skip items F,G and complete H,I and J;		
or		
(b) The description/explanation of fiscal impact is set forth as follows:		
F. If the answer to E required description/explanation of fiscal impact (E(b)), please describe total Financial Cost of Funding over 5 Years		
<b>G. Proposed Source of Funding</b> Appropriation Account to be Charged: EW1-8-8320-402-000-00000  Grant or other Revenue Source:  Appropriation Transfer (list account(s) and amount):		
H. Typed Name & Title of Preparer: Teresa Baldinucci	I. Signature of Preparer  <div style="text-align: center;">   <u>Teresa Baldinucci</u>      11/9/2023         </div>	J. Date 10/31/23
K. Accounting Staff Name & Title William Rothaar, Accounting Department	L. Signature of Accounting Staff  <div style="text-align: center;">           William Rothaar       </div>	M. Date 11/01/23

RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT  
WELL AND PUMP SERVICE  
BID #RWD-2023-21

BID PROPOSAL/ACCEPTANCE

I/WE FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS BID IS SUBJECT TO  
THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 103A AND 103B OF **GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW**.

Delta Well & Pump Co., Inc.  
NAME OF AGENT/DEALER

97 Union Avenue, P.O. Box 1309  
ADDRESS

Ronkonkoma, New York 11779  
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

Christopher M. Okon  
CONTACT PERSON

  
SIGNATURE OF DEALER/AGENT

October 25, 2023  
DATE

Attachment: DELTA WELL & PUMP (2023-820 : Awards Well & Pump)

**PROPOSAL  
RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT  
WELL AND PUMP SERVICE  
BID #RWD-2020-21**

**ITEM 1**

Furnish labor and equipment to remove, inspect pump and check well:

- |                              |                          |
|------------------------------|--------------------------|
| A. Up to 100 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>15,000.00</u> |
| B. Up to 150 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>16,000.00</u> |
| C. Up to 200 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>17,000.00</u> |

Additional cost for weekdays after 8 hours or Saturday:

- |                              |                       |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|
| D. Up to 100 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>50.00</u>  |
| E. Up to 150 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>75.00</u>  |
| F. Up to 200 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>100.00</u> |

Additional cost for Sundays holidays:

- |                              |                       |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|
| G. Up to 100 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>50.00</u>  |
| H. Up to 150 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>75.00</u>  |
| I. Up to 200 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>100.00</u> |

**ITEM 2**

Sterilize well and install pumping equipment and miscellaneous materials as required and full field performance test:

- |                              |                          |
|------------------------------|--------------------------|
| A. Up to 100 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>16,000.00</u> |
| B. Up to 150 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>17,000.00</u> |
| C. Up to 200 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>18,000.00</u> |

Additional cost for weekdays after 8 hours or Saturday:

- |                              |                       |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|
| D. Up to 100 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>50.00</u>  |
| E. Up to 150 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>75.00</u>  |
| F. Up to 200 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>100.00</u> |

Additional cost for Sundays holidays:

- |                              |                       |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|
| G. Up to 100 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>50.00</u>  |
| H. Up to 150 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>75.00</u>  |
| I. Up to 200 feet of setting | L.S. \$ <u>100.00</u> |

**ITEM 3**

Mobilization and demobilization to remove **OR** install electric motor:

- |   |                         |
|---|-------------------------|
| A. Furnish labor and equipment to remove                | L.S. \$ <u>2,000.00</u> |
| B. Furnish labor and equipment to install               | L.S. \$ <u>2,000.00</u> |
| C. Additional cost weekdays after 8 hours and Saturdays | L.S. \$ <u>50.00</u>    |

D. Additional cost weekends and Holidays L.S. \$ 50.00

**ITEM 3A**

Mobilization and demobilization to remove **AND** install electric motor:

E. Furnish labor and equipment to remove and install L.S. \$ 3,000.00  
 F. Additional cost weekdays after 8 hours and Saturdays L.S. \$ 50.00  
 G. Additional cost Sundays and holidays L.S. \$ 50.00

**ITEM 4**

Mobilization and demobilization to remove **OR** install gear-drive:

A. Furnish labor and equipment to remove L.S. \$ 2,500.00  
 B. Furnish labor and equipment to install L.S. \$ 2,500.00  
 C. Additional cost weekdays after 8 hours or Saturday L.S. \$ 50.00  
 D. Additional cost Sundays and Holidays L.S. \$ 50.00

**ITEM 5**

Mobilization & demobilization of crew and equipment to remove **AND** reinstall 25HP submersible pump:

A. Additional cost weekdays after 8 hours or Saturday L.S. \$ 8,000.00  
 B. Additional cost for Sundays and Holidays L.S. \$ 50.00  
 L.S. \$ 50.00

**ITEM 6**

A. Furnish 8" x 1 3/16" threaded and coupled Water Lube Column assembly, complete with 410 S.S. shaft, couplings and bronze spiders:

10 foot section	Each \$	<u>1,110.00</u>	(20) \$	<u>22,200.00</u>
5 foot section	Each \$	<u>735.00</u>	(4) \$	<u>2,940.00</u>
				Total \$ <u>25,140.00</u>

B. Furnish 10" x 1 1/2" threaded and coupled Water Lube Column assembly, complete with 410 S.S. shaft, Couplings and bronze spiders:

10 foot section	Each \$	<u>1,700.00</u>	(30) \$	<u>51,000.00</u>
5 foot section	Each \$	<u>1,050.00</u>	(4) \$	<u>4,200.00</u>
				Total \$ <u>55,200.00</u>

C. Furnish 10" x 1 11/16" threaded and coupled Water Lube Column assembly, complete with 410 S.S. shaft, couplings and bronze spiders:

10 foot section	Each \$	<u>1,800.00</u>	(30) \$	<u>54,000.00</u>
-----------------	---------	-----------------	---------	------------------



5 foot section Each \$ 1,110.00 (4) \$ 4,440.00

- D. Furnish 12" x 1 11/16" threaded and coupled Water Lube Column assembly, complete with 410 S.S. shaft, couplings and bronze spiders:

Total \$ 58,440.00

10 foot section Each \$ 1,750.00 (30) \$ 52,500.00

5 foot section Each \$ 1,200.00 (4) \$ 4,800.00

Total \$ 57,300.00

~~Total \$~~

- E. Furnish 4" diameter steel threaded and coupled drop pipe

Cost per foot \$ 34.00 (100ft)

Total \$ 3,400.00

#### ITEM 7

Labor to refurbish existing Discharge Head

L.S. \$ 800.00

#### ITEM 8

Furnish labor and equipment to service existing gear drive:

L.S. \$ 1,300.00

#### ITEM 9

Furnish new 10" or 11" diameter bowl assembly:

A. 1<sup>st</sup> Stage complete with suction and discharge nozzles (1) \$ 4,000.00

B. Additional Stage Each \$ 1,000.00 (6) \$ 6,000.00

C. Certified Test \$ 1,200.00

Total \$ 11,200.00

#### ITEM 10

Furnish new 12" or 13" diameter bowl assembly:

A. 1<sup>st</sup> Stage complete with suction, discharge nozzle and suction pipe (1) \$ 5,000.00

B. Additional Stage Each \$ 1,500.00 (6) \$ 9,000.00

C. Certified Test L.S. \$ 1,300.00

Total \$ 15,300.00

#### ITEM 11

Furnish new 16" diameter bowl assembly:

A. 1<sup>st</sup> Stage complete with suction, discharge nozzle and suction pipe (1) \$ 6,800.00

B. Additional Stage Each \$ 2,450.00 (6) \$ 14,700.00

C. Certified Test L.S. \$ 2,000.00

Total \$ 23,500.00

#### ITEM 12

Furnish one (1) new 25HP Submersible Pump, Motor, Cable (approx 100') & foot valve

L.S. \$ 8,500.00

**ITEM 13**

Compensation for furnishing brand name parts and components including freight and trucking:

- A. Up to \$100 Certified Cost plus 50 % = Sub-Total \$ 150.00  
 B. Up to \$500 Certified Cost plus 40 % = \$ 700.00  
 C. Up to \$1000 Certified Cost plus 30 % = \$ 1,300.00  
 D. Up to \$5000 Certified Cost plus 25 % = \$ 6,250.00  
 E. Above \$5000 Certified Cost plus 20 % = \$ 6,000.00  
 Total \$ 14,400.00

**ITEM 14**

- A. Hourly on-site rate for two (2) man crew with rig to perform additional work, as required: 8 hours @ (\$ 310.00 ) Sub-Total \$ 2,480.00  
 B. Weekdays after 8 hours and Saturdays on-site rate  
 (Item 12A hourly rate \$ 310.00 ) x 125 % = (\$ 387.50 )/hour  
 Sub-Total \$ 387.50  
 C. Sunday/holiday on-site rate  
 (Item 12A hourly rate \$ 310.00 ) x 105 % = (\$ 325.50 )/hour  
 Sub-Total \$ 325.50  
 Total \$ 3,193.00

**ITEM 15**

Rate for machine shop work, including machinist and equipment:

- A. 8 hours @ (\$ 150.00 ) Sub-Total \$ 1,200.00  
 B. Weekdays after 8 hours and Saturdays  
 (Item 14A hourly rate \$ 150.00 ) x 105 % = \$ 157.50 /hour  
 Sub-Total \$ 157.50  
 C. Sunday and Holidays  
 (Item 14A hourly rate hourly rate = \$ 150.00 ) x 105 % = \$ 157.50 /hour  
 Sub-Total \$ 157.50  
 Total \$ 1,515.00

**ITEM 16**

Hourly on-site rate for field repair work, including mechanic, truck and hand tools, including 2 hours travel time:

- A. 8 hours on-site rate @ (\$ 200.00 ) Sub-Total \$ 1,600.00  
 B. Weekdays after 8 hours and Saturdays on-site rate  
 (Item 15A hourly rate \$ 200.00 ) x 110 % = \$ 220.00 /hour  
 Sub-Total \$ 220.00  
 C. Sunday/holiday on-site rate  
 (Item 15A hourly rate \$ 200.00 ) x 110 % = \$ 220.00 /hour  
 Sub-Total \$ 220.00



**ITEM 17**

Perform labor and equipment to perform caliper log  
and T.V. Inspection

Total \$ 2,040.00L.S. \$ 3,000.00**ITEM 18**

Perform reconditioning and redevelopment as per line specs (3 units)

L.S. \$ 135,000.0045,000.00 per unit**ITEM 19**

Tablet Chlorination System Complete (MC4-50LITE)  
(2 units)

Price Per Each \$ 18,000.0036,000.00**AMOUNT BID FOR TOTAL OR LUMP SUM (L.S.) OF EACH ITEM**TOTAL \$ 557,528.00\$ 559,528.00

Attachment: DELTA WELL &amp; PUMP (2023-820 : Awards Well &amp; Pump)